Document Pack

. PN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
Cyngor Sir Gﬁ.l‘) Prif Weithredwr,

< . Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP

gy g County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

THURSDAY, 23 FEBRUARY 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET,
CARMARTHEN AT 10.00 AM ON MONDAY, 6TH MARCH, 2017
FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON
THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James cee

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

§se PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Catherine Gadd

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088

E-Mail: cegadd@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Y
omeor S Giry' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
.

T



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 5 MEMBERS

1. Councillor T.T. Defis

2. Councillor W.T. Evans

3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn
4, Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)
5. Councillor J.S. Williams

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor |.W. Davies
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas

LABOUR GROUP -4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor K. Madge

2. Councillor E. Morgan

3. Councillor B.A.L. Roberts
4, Councillor J. Williams

PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) — 1 MEMBER

1. Councillor S.M. Caiach

UNAFFILIATED -1 MEMBER

1. Councillor J. Owen

b
Sirsary- vour couci doitonline

Carmarthensh ire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

I:'I. -
" ..n.-:'\
ity




N o o e Db

g

10.

11.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS

IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT
2016/17 - QUARTER 3

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17
EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION &
CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY
COMMITTEE HELD ON 25TH JANUARY 2017

TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE
MEETING HELD ON THE 25TH JANUARY 2017

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

I:'I. -
" ..n.-:'\
ity

b
Sirsar?‘*- vour couci doitonline

5-6
7-16
17 - 36

37 - 50
51-52
53 - 56

57 - 62




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE

6™ MARCH 2017

Forthcoming items for next meeting —
Thursday 20" April 2017

Discussion Topic

Background

Communities Business Plan

This item will enable the Committee to consider and
comment on the departmental business plans relevant to
its remit.

Local Action Plan in response
to Jasmine Report (including
CSSIW Escalating Concerns
Procedures)

This information was requested by the Committee at the
meeting held on12t December 2016.

Welsh Language in Social
Care “More than Just Words”

A report on the Communities Department’s progress with
regards to the Welsh Government’s Strategic Document
‘More than Just Words’, which sets out the importance of
the Welsh language when caring for older people. The
report will include a full data profile and an action plan for
building on the existing skill levels and addressing any
shortfall.

Actions & Referrals Update

These quarterly updates provide details on progress
made in relation to actions and requests from previous
meetings.

PN
orer Sir Gir R www.sirgarllyw.cymru —Page 5

Carmarthenshire

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

YOUR counciLdoitonline

Q, A .
Yy Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6™ MARCH, 2017

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS

Purpose:

To update Members regarding the implementation of the Deprivation of Liberty
Safeguards (DoLS) legislation, the effect of developing case law and the action
being taken to mitigate the associated risks.

To consider and comment on the following issues:
Members are asked to consider the report and note the impact of the legislation.

Reasons:

To inform members of the current situation and future strategy to respond to the
requirements of the DoLS legislation.

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-
Clir. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health portfolio holder)

Directorate

Communities Designations: Tel Nos.
Name of Head of Service: Head of Mental Health & Learning | 01267 242492
Avril Bracey Disabilities E Mail Addresses:

Abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.u,

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

)i
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire A .
G <2 Your counciLdoitonline
Uty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 7


mailto:Abracey@carmarthenshire.gov.u

This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6™ MARCH, 2017

DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS

Purpose

To advise Members of the significant impact of the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
(DoLS) legislation and developing case law, and the action being taken to mitigate the
associated risks.

Interface with key council strategies and partnership plans

The report supports key council plans such as the Corporate Strategy 2015-2020 and
the Local Service Board’s Integrated Community Strategy 2011-2016 specifically in
relation to the objectives concerning people feeling safer and healthier. The Mental
Health and Learning Disabilities Business Plan also includes priorities to respond to the
DoLS requirements.

Strategic context

3.1 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) form part of the Mental Capacity Act
2005 and were introduced in England and Wales in April 2009. They were
introduced to give a legal framework to vulnerable people who lack mental capacity
in care homes and hospitals. The safeguards exist to provide a proper legal
process and suitable protection in those circumstances where deprivation of liberty
appears to be unavoidable, in a person’s own best interest. The responsibility for
DoLS is held with
[...]
he
threshold for DoLS had an immediate impact on the referral rate to the Deprivation of
Liberty Safeguards scheme. This resulted in a tenfold increase in referrals in Wales in
2014/15.

Prior to the judgement Carmarthenshire Council received an average of 57 referrals each
year. In 2014/15 we received 856 applications and authorised 165. In 2015/16 we received
629 applications and authorised 173. In the current year to date we have received 506
applications and authorised 104. Included in these figures are the urgent applications
which have to be completed within 7 days and renewal applications.

Carmarthenshire continues to receive between 30 and 40 referrals a month. The current
number of applications waiting to be assessed is 630 compared with 685 in September
2016. This figure reflects a similar position across Wales with Councils continuing to find it
difficult to meet the unprecendented demand and respond to the financial impact.

EICH CYNGORaArleinamdani

)i
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire ) ]
G <2 Your counciLdoitonline
Uty Cow® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales Page 11



5.3 The Deprivation of Liberty Safeguard Annual Monitoring Report for Health and Social Care
2014/15 (CSSIW & HIW) records that Carmarthenshire County Council has one of the
highest rates of referral per 100,000 population in Wales. This is attributable to the very
high number of residential/nursing establishments within the boundaries of the Council and
the very proactive working done with Managing Authorities to ensure they refer all
residents that meet the ‘acid test'.

5.4 In 2015 the Welsh Government issued guidance on managing the demand for
authorisation under the Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards scheme. The tool based on a
traffic light system of red, amber and green was developed to assist the prioritisation of
referrals to the Supervisory Body (Carmarthenshire County Council) and to manage
demand. The Council currently has 374 referrals in the red category.

5.
[...]
ar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire ) ]
G <2 Your counciLdoitonline
Page 12 “ty Coot www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



7.2 A draft plan for addressing the current backlog and the ongoing flow of DoLS
applications will be presented to Senior Managers in February. The plan will include
the following recommendations:

e To train all Adult Services Social Workers as Best Interest Assessors (This will be
achieved by providing refresher training to Social Workers already trained on 7t
and 13t March and by providing training for Social Workers not already trained
during April and July 2017).

e To contain the existing risk to Authority by drawing a line under the existing
backlog. This backlog will be managed by the 2 full time BIA’s and a small
number of additional BIA’s over a set period of time.

e To agree a date from which all new applications will be managed within timescale
(This mitigates future risk to the Local Authority) utilising all trained BIA’s

e To introduce an equitable process for allocating Assessments to Care
Management teams on the basis of resources. This will include setting realistic
targets for the number of assessments completed by each team.

e To obtain a commitment from external BIA’s to regularly undertake Urgent and Out
of County assessments.

e To ensure Social Work Teams recognise DoLS assessments as a Statutory Duty
and adhere to the legal timescales and requirements of this.

e To enhance the DoLS admin resource to ensure assessments are allocated,
monitored and collated within timescales and all paperwork distributed
appropriately.

e To train all Senior Managers and Team Managers as Supervisory Body
signatories who are able to scrutinise and authorise assessments.

e To introduce robust quality monitoring systems to ensure consistent and lawful
practice.

e To provide regular updates to Managing Authorities to ensure ongoing compliance

7.3 The Law Commission has identified that the current system for DoLS is
unsustainable and not fit for pu
[...]
 &
Learning Disabilities

Information is still awaited
from Health to produce this
report. It has been agreed
across the region that we
will submit consistent
reports across the three
Local Authorities. This was
initially expected in March
but the Health Authority has
confirmed that the
information will not now be
available until May 2017.

May 2017

TIC Project Update

Jon Owen, TIC
Programme Manager

The TIC Annual
Report/Business Plan is
currently under development
and will be reported to P&R
Scrutiny in May of this year.
It is then proposed that a
TIC update is also provided
to individual scrutiny
committees during the
course of the year.

2017/18

Page 51




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND
SOCIAL CARE AND HEALTH SCRUTINY

Wednesday, 25 January 2017
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, D.J.R. Bartlett, S.M. Caiach, C.A. Campbell, J.M. Charles, |.W. Davies,
W.T. Evans, W.G. Hopkins, P. Hughes-Griffiths, A. James, M.J.A. Lewis,

D.J.R. Llewellyn, E. Morgan, D.W.H. Richards, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas,

J.E. Williams, J. Williams and J.S. Williams

Mrs. V. Kenny — Roman Catholic Church Representative

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:
S. Smith - Head of Children's Services

M. Palfreman - Head of Regional Collaboration
C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 10.45 am
1. TO APPOINT A CHAIR FOR THE MEETING

It was UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED to appoint Councillor G. Thomas as Chair for
the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J.D. James, K. Madge and
J. Owen as well as Mrs. E. Heyes (Parent Governor Member Llanelli Area), Mrs.
K. Hill (Parent Governor Member Dinefwr Area) and Mrs J. Voyle Williams (Church
in Wales Representative).

3. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor A. James Minute No. 6 He uses the Carers’ Service
and his daughter is a nurse.

Councillor J. Lewis Minutes No. 6 She sits on the Community
Health Council

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 53
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Councillor E. Morgan Minutes No. 6 Daughter is a staff nurse

Councillor D.W.H. Minute No. 6 He uses the Carers’ Service
Richards

Councillor B.A.L. Minutes No. 6 Daughter is a health visitor
Roberts and she is a co-opted

member of the Community
Health Council.

Councillor G. Thomas Minutes No. 6 Her husband drives for
Country Cars
Councillor J. Williams Minutes No. 6 She is an unpaid carer for

her husband

DECLARATIONS OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS ESTABLISHED IN WEST WALES UNDER
PART 9 OF THE SOCIAL SERVICES AND WELLBEING (WALES) ACT 2014
AND THE WEST WALES POPULATION ASSESSMENT

The Committee considered a report on the partnership arrangements established
in West Wales under Part 9 of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act
(SSWBWA) and the West Wales Population Assessment in advance of
endorsement by Council.

The report provided an overview of partnership arrangements established within
the West Wales footprint to meet the requirements within Part 9 of the Social
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014, which included the establishment of a
statutory Regional Partnership Board (RPB). It was noted that the West Wales
RPB had been in place since June 2016 and the Terms of Reference were due for
review in December 2016. However, Officers explained that it had been agreed to
defer a full review of the Terms of Reference to March 2017. It was highlighted
that there were regional priorities for RPB, including: integrate
[...]
 were used, which included a data set from
the Data Unit Wales and regularly updated data provided on a regional basis.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 55
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



The Committee felt that it was a positive step to have pooled budgets, however,
some concern was expressed about how they would be managed. Officers
highlighted that there would be strict criteria and accountability and they would
also need to be flexible enough to work across the system.

The Committee thanked the team for all their work.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOVLED that the report be received.

CHAIR DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
Page 56 ¢ YOur counciL doitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Agenda Item 11

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 January 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, S.M. Caiach, |.W. Davies, T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, D.J.R. Llewellyn,
K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas, J. Williams and J.S. Williams

Also in attendance:

Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Dawson - Head of Integrated Services

K. Pett - Policy, Consultation & Engagement Officer

J. Wilkinson - Assistant Locality Manager

S. Watkins - Information, Advice & Assistance Manager

N. Morgan - Locality Manager
C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.50 am - 12.20 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Owen.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s)

Nature of Interest

Councillor K. Madge Minutes Nos. 6,

Daughter works in Social

7&8 Services. Wife works in
Amman Valley Hospital.
Councillor E. Morgan Minutes Nos. 6, Daughter is a staff nurse.
7&8
Councillor B.A.L. Minutes Nos. 6, Daughter is a health visitor.
Roberts 7&8

Councillor G. Thomas Minutes No. 6

Husband drives for Country
Cars.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

Carmarthenshire

5
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Your counciLdoitonline Page 57

Q, A .
%ty Cows® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Councillor J. Williams Minutes Nos. 6, | She is an unpaid carer for
7&8 her husband.

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, 6t March, 2017 be noted.

CARMARTHENSHIRE'S AGEING WELL PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered Carmarthenshire’s Ageing Well Plan Annual Report. It
was explained that as a signatory of the Dublin Declaration for Age Friendly Cities
and Communities, the Council committed in 2014, to the production of an Ageing
Well Plan and an Annual Report was required by the Older Peoples Commission.
The overall aim was to make the most of the capacity of communities to support
the independent living of older people.

The Policy, Consultation & Engagement Officer explained that the Annual Report
demonstrated the Council’s performance against the five main priorities: Age
Friendly Communities, Dementia Supportive Communities, Falls Prevention,
Opportunities for Employment and New Skills and Loneliness and Isolation. It was
noted that it was important that the Council changed the way services were
planned and provided to ensure that, as the number of older people in
Carmarthenshire continued to increase, people could live in good health and be
involved with their families and communities as much as possible. It was explained
that a broader range of measures were being considered that required lower level
interventions to ensure sustainability.

It was highlighted that there had been a lot of work
[...]
t had
always been a good service and it was positive that it was being developed
further. The Committee highlighted that it was sometimes beneficial to undertake a
mystery shopper exercise to ensure that the information being provided to service
users was correct and that there were clear pathways to accessing the information
required. Officers took these comments on board and noted that at this stage they
were ensuring the Service was robust before it was marketed. Members pointed
out that the operational target date was March 2017 and queried if the Service was
on track to meet this target. Officers explained that the Service was already
broadly compliant with the requirements of the Act and they would continue to
develop to ensure it was far more than that. The Committee thanked the team for
the progress being made.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND
REFERRALS UPDATE

The Committee considered the update report detailing progress in relation to
actions, requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 61
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

11.

12.

The Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health provided the Committee
with a further update on certain actions requested by Members previously.

The Committee was reminded that a visit to the Ty Dyffryn Extra Care Scheme
had been arranged for 7t February 2017 and further details of the arrangements
would be circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of five reports, which
would be presented to future meetings. It was noted that there would be an update
on the ARCH project in the Council meeting scheduled for that afternoon. The
Head of Integrated Services informed the Committee that more detailed
information would be provided in due course.

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.

MINUTES - 17TH NOVEMBER 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on17th
November, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

MINUTES - 12TH DECEMBER 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th
December, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Page 62 Cafmarthenshirq

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



	Agenda
	5 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	6 DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS
	Report

	7 IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 - QUARTER 3
	Report

	8 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	9 EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	10 TO RECEIVE THE MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE HELD ON 25TH JANUARY 2017
	11 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 25TH JANUARY 2017



Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Monday, 6 March 2017

PRESENT: Councillor S.M. Allen (Chair)

Councillors: 
S.M. Caiach, I.W. Davies, T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, K. Madge, J. Owen, B.A.L. Roberts, 
E.G. Thomas, J.S. Williams, T. Davies (In place of E. Morgan) and P. Hughes-Griffiths (In 
place of G. Thomas)

The following Officers were in attendance:
A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities
C. Richards - Senior Safeguarding Manager
D. Llewellyn - Modernisation Programme Manager
S. Sauro - Performance Review Officer
A. Thomas - Senior Accountant
J. Thomas - Locality Manager
C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00 - 11.00 am

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D.J.R. Llewellyn, E. 
Morgan, G. Thomas and J. Williams. Apologies were also received from Councillor 
J. Tremlett (Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health).

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest

Councillor K. Madge Minutes Nos. 6, 
7 & 8.

Daughter works in Social 
Services.  Wife works in 
Amman Valley Hospital.
 

3. DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.

5. FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting to be held on Thursday, 20th April, 2017 be noted.



6. DEPRIVATION OF LIBERTY SAFEGUARDS

[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge had earlier declared interests in this item.]

The Committee received an update on the implementation of the Deprivation of 
Liberty Safeguards (DoLS) legislation, the effect of developing case law and the 
action being taken to mitigate the associated risks. The Senior Safeguarding 
Manager outlined to the Committee the background to DoLS and that the 
safeguards existed to provide a proper legal process and suitable protection in 
those circumstances where deprivation of liberty appeared to be unavoidable, in a 
person’s own best interests. It was highlighted that in 2014, a Supreme Court 
judgement effectively lowered the threshold for DoLS referrals, which had an 
immediate impact on the referral rate. The sudden increase had resulted in most 
local authorities accruing a significant backlog of applications. It was noted that the 
Law Commission had recognised that the current system was unsustainable and 
not fit for purpose. The Commission intended on making representations to the UK 
Government, however, the current legislation was likely to be in place until at least 
2018.  

It was noted that Carmarthenshire Council continued to receive between 30 and 
40 referrals a month and the current number of applications waiting to be 
assessed was 630. Officers pointed out that the Council had one of the highest 
referral rates due to the high number of residential/nursing establishments in the 
area. It was confirmed that there were 88 residential and nursing homes in 
Carmarthenshire. The Service had developed a plan to manage the backlog and 
ongoing flow of referrals and the Committee was provided with a summary of the 
work undertaken. This included two full time temporary Best Interest Assessors 
being seconded to work solely on the DoLS assessments and to prioritise and 
manage the backlog. The plan recommended that all social workers in Adults 
Services be trained as Best Interest Assessors and realistic targets to be set for 
the number of assessments completed by each team. A robust quality monitoring 
systems to ensure consistent and lawful practice would also be introduced. 

Concern was raised regarding all social workers being trained in assessments and 
their capacity to fulfil this role. The Senior Safeguarding Manager highlighted that 
undertaking assessments and making judgements was part of the core skills of 
social workers and the aim was to make the management of referrals easier. 
Members further queried if it would be beneficial to have more dedicated officers 
to undertake the role full time. Officers explained that the aim was to develop a 
sustainable approach to managing the demand and a similar approach was being 
taken by local authorities across Wales. It was noted that the backlog of cases 
would be cleared by the dedicated Best Interest Assessors and social workers 
would manage the flow of current and new requests. 

Members queried how the advocate for the person who was subject to deprivation 
was appointed. It was clarified that if a person was in hospital then the Health 
Board was responsible for the process and if a person was in a care home then 
the Council was the responsible body. The Senior Safeguarding Manager 
explained that it would usually be a family member unless there was not one 
available.



The Committee raised concerns about the number of referrals being received and 
people falling through the net due to the increased demand. It was felt that more 
funding should be allocated to address the lack of resources. It was agreed that 
the Committee would write to the Welsh Local Government Association (WLGA) to 
encourage them to make representations to the Welsh Government regarding this 
issue. 

Members asked what happened to people once they have been assessed and 
whether there were appropriate systems in place to provide services following the 
assessment. The Senior Safeguarding Manager noted that the process was very 
bureaucratic and once someone had been assessed they would be reassessed at 
least once a year. The assessor would judge the time period required between 
assessments. The Head of Mental Health and Learning Disability explained that in 
the majority of cases the person was known to Social Services and a care plan 
would be in place to address their needs. 

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that

6.1 the report be received;
6.2 the Committee writes to the Welsh Local Government Association 

(WLGA) to encourage them to make representations to the Welsh 
Government regarding additional resources being allocated to 
address the increase of referrals for DoLS.

7. IMPROVEMENT PLAN PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 2016/17 - 
QUARTER 3

[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge had earlier declared interests in this item.]

The Committee considered the 2016/17 Improvement Plan Performance 
Monitoring Report, which detailed progress made against the actions and 
measures relevant to the Committee’s remit, as at 31st December, 2016 in respect 
of Quarter 3. The Performance, Analysis and Systems Manager informed the 
Committee that the majority of actions were on target. It was highlighted that work 
was ongoing to address the actions that were off target, to ensure they were met.

Members asked if the action to develop a Commissioning Plan for Learning 
Disability and Mental Health Services would be achieved and if there would be 
sufficient resources available. The Head of Mental Health and Learning Disability 
Services explained that the Service was currently involved in a regional market 
statement and a lot of intelligence had been collated through such exercises as 
the Population Needs Assessments, which would inform the development of the 
Plan. It was noted that where gaps were identified, for example limited 
accommodation options, these would be addressed by the Plan. It was confirmed 
that the timescale for completion was December 2017. It was noted that a report 
on the transformation of Mental Health Services would be brought to a future 
meeting of the Committee. 

The Committee expressed concerns about substance misuse in the area and 
asked if this issue was being addressed effectively. The Head of Mental Health 
and Learning Disability Services explained that a task and finish group had been 
established to ensure that the right services were being provided. In response to 
queries it was confirmed that the Police were part of the group and a full review of 



deaths related to substance misuse had been undertaken to establish if there were 
any emerging themes.

Members queried the location of the 20 commissioned step down beds to facilitate 
timely discharge from hospital from December to end of March 2017. Officers 
confirmed that they were in Gwernllwyn Care Home, in Cross Hands and Plas Y 
Bryn Care Home, in Cwmgwili.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2016/17

[NOTE:  Councillors K. Madge had earlier declared interests in this item.]

The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Social Care and Health Service which provided an update on the 
latest budgetary position as at 31st December, 2016, in respect of the 2016/17 
financial year.
 
The Social Care and Health Service was projecting an overspend of £392k on the 
Revenue Budget and a net variance of -£1,990k against the 2016/17 approved 
Capital Budget. 

Concern was expressed about staff vacancies and the pressure it was putting on 
services. It was queried if posts were being held to make efficiency savings. The 
Head of Mental Health and Learning Disability Services explained that they were 
not choosing to hold posts and there were difficulties in recruiting into some social 
worker posts. It was noted that the Service was working with universities to 
address this issue. The Committee was supportive of this approach and queried 
whether further connections could be made with schools to encourage people to 
consider social work as a profession from an earlier age. Officers highlighted that 
there was some work already undertaken in schools, for example working with 
Social Care A’ Level students and work experience placements, and the Service 
would continue to build these links. Members noted that they received requests 
from young people completing the Duke of Edinburgh qualifications to undertake 
volunteer work and it was suggested that schemes such as sheltered housing 
could benefit from this volunteer work. It was agreed that this suggestion would be 
raised with Housing Services.

It was noted that the recruitment of social workers was a national issue and the 
department was considering incentives to encourage social workers to work in the 
area. Members requested information on the number of social worker vacancies 
and the Head of Mental Health and Learning Disability Services agreed to circulate 
a Care Council for Wales report concerning the Profile of Social Workers in Wales. 
Members asked where students trained to be social workers and whether the 
qualifications were offered locally. Officers explained that social workers had to 
complete a degree and there were numerous programmes in Wales. There were 
also options for people to complete the course through the Open University with 
support from the workplace and consideration was being given to the Council 
‘growing their own’ through this process. It was agreed that the Head of Mental 
Health and Learning Disability Services would establish if there was information 
available on which local authorities social workers were returning to when qualified 
and to provide more information on local authorities that were growing their own.



It was highlighted that some councils had changed their notice period to three 
months, which caused delays in the recruitment process. Carmarthenshire Council 
was considering a similar approach. Members noted that there was also a delay 
between notice period being served and the advertising of posts and it was felt 
that a shadowing period would be beneficial.

It was clarified that the abbreviation SSMSS stood for Social Services 
Management and Support Services. The Group Accountant explained that it was a 
Welsh Government term and referred to departmental management and business 
support. Members queried what the holding account for transport was for and it 
was noted that it was for the distribution of transport costs for departments that 
make use of the services.

Members asked for an update on the progress of the Extra Care Scheme and 
ARCH Project in Llanelli. The Modernisation Programme Manager informed them 
that the Project Team was meeting regularly and an update report would be 
requested. It was noted that an update on the ARCH Project had been provided to 
Council as part of the City Deal presentation.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

9. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.

10. MINUTES OF THE JOINT EDUCATION & CHILDREN AND SOCIAL CARE & 
HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 25TH JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Education & Children and Social 
Care & Health Scrutiny Committee held on 25th January, 2017 be received.

11. MINUTES - 25TH JANUARY 2017

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 25th 
January, 2017 be signed as a correct record.

________________________ __________________
CHAIR DATE


